
 

 VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK 
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

REGULAR MEETING 
Municipal Building, Room 214 

Hanover Park, IL 

Thursday, August 13, 2015 
7:00 p.m. 
AGENDA 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER: ROLL CALL 

 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

 
3. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA: 

 
4. PRESENTATIONS/REPORTS: None 

 
5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  

 5-a. Regular meeting Minutes of June 30, 2015. 
  

6. ACTION ITEMS: 
6-a. Public Hearing: to consider a request by Scott Richmond (applicant) on behalf 

of Z Investments, LLC (property owner) for a Subdivision to subdivide one lot 
into two, and an amendment to the Planned Unit Development, which will 
include variations from the requirements for minimum 1 acre lot size, 75% lot 
coverage, and number of parking spaces, located at 1850 and 1860 Army Trial 
Road, Lot 5 of the Sandpiper Court Center Subdivision.  

 
7. TOWNHALL SESSION: 

Persons wishing to address the public body must register prior to Call to Order.  Please 
note that public comment is limited to 5 minutes per speaker.   
 

8. OLD BUSINESS (NON-ACTION ITEMS): None 
 

9. NEW BUSINESS (NON-ACTION ITEMS): 
9-a. Community Development Update  
 

10. ADJOURNMENT: 
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Agenda Item 6a 

Village of Hanover Park 
Community & Economic Development Department 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Chairman Wachsmuth and members of the Development Commission 

FROM: Shubhra Govind, Director of Community & Eco. Development 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing for a Re-Subdivision and PUD Amendment with 
variations for property located at 1850 & 1860 Army Trail Road 
(Currently Jiffy Lube and vacant Wendy’s) 

ACTION  
REQUESTED:   Approval        Disapproval     Information 

MEETING DATE: August 13, 2015 

REQUEST SUMMARY 

The following is scheduled for Development Commission review at 7:00 p.m. on August 13, 
2015 in Room 214 of the Municipal Building, 2121 Lake Street: 

Request by Scott Richmond (applicant) on behalf of Z Investments, LLC (property owners) for 
the property located at 1850 and 1860 Army Trail Road, Lot 5 of the Sandpiper Court Center 
Subdivision for the following: 

 a Subdivision of one lot into two, under Section 90-64.g

 an amendment to the Planned Unit Development, Section 110-4.6.7.a, which will include
the following variations:

o Variance from Section 110-5.9.5.d to allow a lot size of under one acre in the B-2
District;

o Variance from Section 110-5.9.5.b to exceed 75% lot coverage; and

o Variance from Section 110-6.2.3 Schedule of parking requirements

BACKGROUND 

The subject property is located in the Sandpiper Court Shopping Center, at the NW Corner of 
Army Trail Rd. and County Farm Rd.  This property is currently a single zoning lot, with two 
separate uses and two principle buildings located on it – one is currently occupied by Jiffy Lube, 
and the other is currently vacant and was previously occupied by Wendy’s.   

The PUD and Special Use for the Sandpiper Court Center Subdivision was approved in 1992, 
through Ordinance O-92-64, and the Final Plat was approved by Resolution R-92-32.  The 
subject property is Lot 5 of that subdivision.  The Final PUD and Special Use for the 
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construction of a Drive-Through Restaurant and Automotive Service Station were approved in 
1996, through Ord. O-96-56, allowing the installation of more than one principal use and 
structure on one zoning lot.  Both Jiffy Lube and Wendy’s operated their businesses for over 20 
years at this location, with ground leases. 
 
Since Wendy’s closed and vacated the building a couple years ago, the property owner has 
marketed the property for sale.  The property owner is requesting the subdivision in order to be 
able to sell the resulting two lots separately.  Given the current lease structure, a purchaser needs 
to be able to buy only the lot that the former Wendy’s is located on, necessitating a subdivision.   
 
ZONING AND LAND USE: 
 
The subject parcel is zoned B-2 and was approved as a PUD. The shopping center is surrounded 
by residential uses to the east (R-2 Single Family), and R-3 Two-Family to the north and west.  
A shopping center in a commercial district is located to the south, in Carol Stream.   
   

Aerial photo of subject properties with boundary outlined 
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Zoning map with subject properties outlined 

 
  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
Subdivision Request 
 
The applicant proposes to re-subdivide this 2-acre nonresidential property into two lots, of which 
one will be about 1.5 acres and the other about 0.55 acres.   

The applicant has prepared a Final Plat of Subdivision, that has been reviewed by the Village 
Engineer, and his comments have been incorporated in the attached drawing (Exhibit 2).  The 
location of the lot line was primarily determined due to the location of existing building 
structures as well as the drive-through lane.   

The attached letter from the property owner (Exhibit 4) provides details of the leases and 
indicates that the trash enclosure and signage is shared by both uses, and some limited employee 
parking for Jiffy Lube is located on the former Wendy’s lot.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

SITE 
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ZONING COMPLIANCE TABLE 
 

Zoning Regulations –  Lot 1 - Jiffy Lube 
Regulation Required Provided 
Lot Area 1 acre 23,982 sq. ft. 

(Approx. 0.55 acres) 
Building Size N/A 3369 sq. ft. 
Lot Coverage 75% 80% 
Floor Area Ratio 0.35 max 14% 
Building Height 45 feet max Less than 45 ft. 
Yard:   Front 25 feet min 100 ft 
            Interior Side 10 feet min 10 ft. 
            Rear 25 feet min 31.4 ft 
Parking:   3 spaces/bay = 12 spaces 9 spaces, variance needed 

 
Zoning Regulations – Lot 2 - Wendy’s Lot 

Regulation Required Provided 
Lot Area 1 acre 65.633 sq. ft.  

(Approx. 1.5 acres) 
Building Size N/A 3195 sq. ft. 
Lot Coverage 75% 75% 
Floor Area Ratio 0.35 max 5% 
Building Height 45 feet max Less than 45 ft. 
Yard:   Front 25 feet min 218 ft. 
            Interior Side 10 feet min 44 ft. 
            Rear 25 feet min 146 ft 
Parking:   12 spaces/1,000sf =  56 
            Drive Through 8 stacking spaces 8 provided 

 
 
PUD Amendment Request: 
 
The applicant requests an amendment to the Ord. O-92-64, which approved the original PUD and 
Special Use in 1992.  The resulting subdivision from the lot-split will change the lot lines in the 
original PUD.   While the Wendy’s lot will be able to comply with all the zoning regulations, the 
Jiffy Lube lot will need 3 variations:  

• Lot size (1 acre required, 0.55 acre proposed) 

• Lot coverage (75% permitted, 80% existing) 

• Parking (12 required, 9 provided, but there will be a cross parking agreement). 
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 STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
The proposed subdivision is necessary in order to improve the marketability of the site, and 
attract a new business, which will fill an existing vacant building.  The approved PUD currently 
allows for 2 principle structures to be located on a single zoning lot.  The proposed subdivision 
will rectify this situation, with one principle building on each lot.  Since both buildings already 
exist, the proposed PUD amendment does not alter the site plan, the height or bulk of the 
building or intensity of use.  Additionally, cross access easements will be recorded for the Jiffy 
Lube lot to have access to the right-of-way via the former Wendy’s lot, and lots to the west. 
 
Variation from Section 110-5.9.5.d lot size requirement:   
In reviewing the original ordinance, it is noted that the requirement for a 1-acre lot size in the B-
2 District existed prior to the ordinance O-92-64 or R-92-32 being approved.  However, Lots 2, 3 
and 4 created in the Sandpiper Court Subdivision are all less than one acre.  Therefore, the 
proposed under-sized lot will not create a new precedence.   
 
Variation from Section 110-5.9.5.b lot coverage requirement:   
The buildings currently exist on the lot, and the proposed lot line divides the property logically 
between the two uses.  The proposed lot line between the two lots cannot be moved eastward due 
to the existing Wendy’s parking, drive-through and building.  The lot coverage is a result of 
existing conditions on the odd shape of the original lot, and is not anticipated to be detrimental to 
the use.   
 
Variation from Section 110-6.2.3 parking requirements:   
There are 12 spaces required per the zoning code and 9 are available on the site.  The applicant is 
finalizing a shared parking and trash enclosure agreement for the Jiffy Lube lot with the former 
Wendy’s lot.  Additionally, based on the past 20 years use of the property, the applicant indicates 
that Jiffy Lube has not needed much parking as most vehicles are not left on the property during 
business hours.  This shared parking and dumpster agreement will be recoded at the time of the 
subdivision.    
 
The proposed subdivision will enable the vacant building to be occupied, pursuant to sale, thus 
attracting a new business and will work towards a Strategic Plan goal of the Village Board to 
help make the community a “great place to live, work and do business.”  It will also work 
towards a Vision and Goal of the Comprehensive Plan to “enhance the appearance of properties, 
in order to foster a positive civic pride, reduce crime, promote economic development 
opportunities, and increase property values.”  
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
To date, staff has received no public comments related to the application. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
Move to recommend approval of the request for Re-Subdivision and adopt the draft Findings 
of Fact recommending approval of a PUD Amendment (major change), including variations 
for lot size, lot coverage and parking, with the following conditions:  

1. That the subdivision will be substantially consistent with the drawing prepared by 
Alan J. Coulson, P.C., as approved by the Village Engineer;  

2. Landscaping on both resulting lots shall be updated and continuously maintained as 
depicted on the landscape plan originally approved by Ordinance O-96-56.;  

3. That a shared parking and dumpster agreement shall be drafted and recorded subject to 
Village approval;   

4. No outdoor display, sales, or storage of materials is permitted on the site; and 

5. No signs are approved as a part of this request. 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS   Exhibit 1 – Draft Findings of Fact 
      Exhibit 2 – Preliminary Plat of Subdivision and Survey 
      Exhibit 3 – Landscape Plans (as approved by Ord. O-96-56) 
      Exhibit 4 – Applicant’s letter 
  
 



Exhibit 1 

DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
DRAFT - FINDINGS OF FACT 

 MAJOR CHANGE TO PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

1850 & 1860 ARMY TRAIL ROAD 
LOT 5 IN SANDPIPER COURT CENTER SUBDIVISION  

 
I. Subject 
 
Consideration of a request by Scott Richmond (applicant) on behalf of Z Investments, LLC 
(property owners) for a Subdivision to subdivide one lot into two, and an amendment to the 
Planned Unit Development, which will include variations from the requirements for minimum 1 
acre lot size, 75% lot coverage, and number of parking spaces, located at 1850 and 1860 Army 
Trail Road, Lot 5 of the Sandpiper Court Center Subdivision, Hanover Park. 
 
II. Findings 
 
On August --, 2015, after due notice as required by law, the Hanover Park Development 
Commission held a public hearing on the subject request concerning Subdivision and 
Amendment to the Planned Unit Development Plan.  -- objectors appeared and no written 
objections were filed.   
 
The Development Commission has made the following findings regarding the request: 
 

A. Ownership and Site 
The site of the planned unit development is currently under single ownership. 

B. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan 

The proposed development is consistent with the policies, goals, objectives and 
recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan to “foster a diverse property and sales 
tax base that expands the Village’s supply of goods and services and increases 
employment opportunities.”  Specifically, it addresses the goal of “assisting 
commercial property owners in recruiting tenants that match existing spaces and 
improve commercial clustering of similar uses.”   

C. Compatibility 
The proposed configuration of the lots in the planned unit development already 
exists, with buildings and uses in place for the past 20 years, and exercise no undue 
detrimental influence upon surrounding properties, since the neighboring properties 
are developed as well.   

D. Parking Requirements 

The development meets the parking requirements for a retail use on the former 
Wendy’s lot, and a shared parking agreement will be in place for the Jiffy Lube lot. 

E. Traffic 

Adequate provisions have been designed to provide ingress and egress to minimize 
traffic congestions on the public streets.  Ingress and egress easements are provided to 
the site utilizing an existing common access drive. 
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F. General Design 
The planned unit development is designed so as to support, enhance, and protect the 
public health, safety, comfort, or general welfare.  The proposal will be in the public 
interest with regards to the following: 

(1) The proposed plan is consistent with the stated purpose of the planned unit 
development regulations, allowing a flexibility of regulations for an quality 
development, providing overall benefit to the Village.  

(2) The proposed plan meets the standards and requirements of the planned unit 
development regulations. 

(3) The proposed plan meets the zoning and subdivision regulations applicable to 
the subject property, including density, bulk, and use; except with regard to 
lot size, lot coverage and parking for one of the two lots, for which variances 
are proposed due to the pre-existing conditions.  

(4) The proposed plan makes adequate provisions for public services, provides 
adequate control over vehicular traffic, does not impact adjacent open space, 
and does not negatively impact the amenities of light and air, recreation and 
visual enjoyment.  The site is designed so as to mitigate potential off-site 
impacts and allow for the use to be fully served onsite. 

(5) The proposed plan will relate to and be compatible with the abutting 
properties and neighborhood.  It is a retail building with a design, bulk, and 
function that correlate with the other commercial outlots in the planned unit 
development.   

(6) The proposed plan will be desirable to the physical development, tax base, 
and economic well-being of the entire community.  The proposal will bring a 
quality new building to a currently vacant site, which will increase the tax 
base and strengthen the economic well-being of the surrounding shopping 
area and community overall. 

 
III. Recommendations 
 
Accordingly, by a vote of -- to --, the Development Commission recommends approval of the 
request, subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the subdivision will be substantially consistent with the drawing prepared by 
Alan J. Coulson, P.C., as approved by the Village Engineer;  

2. Landscaping on both resulting lots shall be updated and continuously maintained as 
depicted on the landscape plan originally approved by Ordinance O-96-56.;  

3. That a shared parking and dumpster agreement shall be drafted and recorded subject to 
Village approval;   

4. No outdoor display, sales, or storage of materials is permitted on the site; and 

5. No signs are approved as a part of this request. 
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EXHIBIT 4
Applicant's Ltr
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